before Humberg Lie, S.H., S.E., M.Kn., a notary in North Jakarta, which has been notified to the
Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia as follows:

Board of Commissioners
President Commissioner (Independent) : Drs. Budi Bowoleksono
Commissioner : Primus Dorimulu

Board of Directors
Direktur Utama : Julius Aslan
Direktur : Priyadi
Direktur : Lie Luckman
Direktur : Susanti

iv. Nature of the Affiliation

The Transaction is an Affiliated-Party Transaction as defined in POJK 42/2020, because it was made
between the Company’s Controlled Company, i.e. AIA, with a company that has an Affiliation
relationship with the Company, i.e. AAI. There is an Affiliation relationship between the Company,
AIA, and AAI, wherein all of these companies are under the control of the same parties, i.e. ASI
collectively with Garibaldi Thohir, which are also controlling parties of AlamTri, a publicly-listed
company holding 84.451% share ownership in the Company.

B. EFFECTS OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL CONDITION (PRO FORMA)

Pro Forma of the Company’s Balance Sheet   (in thousand US$)

Balance Sheet Audited
December 31st, 2024

Transaction Pro Forma
December 31st, 2024

Assets

Current assets 842,804 (35,441) 807,363
Non current assets 1,230,791 35,441 1,266,232
Total assets 2,073,595 - 2,073,595
Liabilities

Short-term liabilities 235,286 - 235,286
Long-term liabilities 336,045 - 336,045
Total liabilities 571,331 - 571,331
Total equity 1,502,264 - 1,502,264
Total liabilities and equity 2,073,595 - 2,073,595

7

C. EXPLANATION, CONSIDERATION AND RATIONALE FOR EXECUTING THE TRANSACTION IN
COMPARISON WITH THE CONDITION IF A SIMILAR TRANSACTION IS EXECUTED WITH A NON-
AFFILIATED PARTY

The Company is of the view that there is no difference if the Transaction was made with an unaffiliated
party. The Transaction has been executed by incorporating the same terms and conditions as those
incorporated in transactions made with an unaffiliated party, thus the terms and conditions of the
Transaction have been made on an arm’s length basis.

III. SUMMARY OF THE APPRAISER’S REPORT

Pursuant to article 4 of POJK 42/2020, publicly-listed companies intending to execute an Affiliated-Party